

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

1911

*

Chapter 261.

An Act amendatory to Chapter three of the Private and Special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven entitled "An Act to supply the people of the town of Presque Isle with pure water."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

That section six of chapter three of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, be, and hereby is, amended so to read as follows:

'The capital stock of this corporation shall be one hundred thousand dollars, and shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each."

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 262.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and thirty-one of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-eight as amended by Chapter fifty-three of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty seven, relating to the Preachers' Aid Society of the Methodist Episcopal Church.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section one of chapter fifty-three of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven is hereby amended by striking out the word "fifty" in the fifteenth line of said chapter, and inserting in the place thereof the words 'one hundred;' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Daniel B. Randall, John Allen, E. Martin, S. F. Wetherbee, Corporators. Stephen Allen, Charles F. Allen, Israel Luce, C. E. Bisbee, Charles J. Clark, Roscoe Sanderson, W. S. Jones, E. S. Stackpole, A. W. Pottle, E. T. Adams, J. Gerrish and M. C. Pendexter being present members of said board, their associates and successors are hereby continued and created a body corporate by the name of the Preachers' Aid Society of the Maine Conference of the Methodist Episcopal Church, with all the powers incident to corporations under the general laws of the state, and by that name shall have power to prosecute and defend suits -powers. at law, to have and own a common seal and to change the same at pleasure, to take and hold for the objects of their association by gift, grant, donation, devise, bequest, purchase, or otherwise, any estate, real or personal, to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and to sell and convey any estate, real or personal, which the interests of said corporation may require

Снар. 261

Section 6, chapter 3, special laws, 1887 amended.

--capital stock.

Section 1, chapter 53, special laws 1887. amended.

-corporate name

Снар. 263

to be sold or exchanged, and all donations, gifts, grants, devises, or bequests made to said corporation for specific purposes shall be appropriated according to the will and design of the donor and in no other way.'

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 263.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter four hundred and twelve of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and seven, as amended by Section one of Chapter one hundred twenty-one of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and nine, regulating Fishing in Swift River and its tributaries, in the County of Oxford and in the County of Franklin.

Be it cnacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section one of chapter four hundred and twelve of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, as amended by section one of chapter one hundred and twenty-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nine, is hereby amended by striking out the word "Monday" in the eighth line of said section, as amended, and by striking out the word "and" after the word "June" in the ninth line thereof, and by inserting after the word "July" in the ninth line thereof the words 'and August,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows :

'Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Swift river, so-called, or in any of the streams tributary thereto, situated in Rumford, Mexico, Roxbury, Byron and plantations D and E, in the counties of Oxford and Franklin, including Swift river pond, except that it shall be lawful to fish in accordance with the general law of the state in the river itself and in any of its tributaries on Tuesday, Thursday and Saturday of each week during the months of May, June, July and August of each year. And no person shall catch, take or kill over thirty-five fish of lawful size in any one day from any or all of these waters, under a penalty of one dollar for each and every fish caught or killed in excess of said thirty-five.'

Approved March 30, 1911.

Section 1, chapter 412, special laws, 1907, as amended by Section 1, chapter 121, special laws, 1909, further amended.

Fishing in Swift river and tributaries, regulated.